

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	Judge Lettow
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 16-744C
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE
CHARLES E. CANTER
SERENA M. ORLOFF
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Congress Enacted the Temporary Risk Corridors Program to Stabilize Premiums
 During the Early Years of the Affordable Care Act..... 3

 II. Since 2014, HHS Has Implemented the Risk Corridors Program in a Budget
 Neutral Manner, and Congress Has Restricted Risk Corridors Payments 5

 III. HHS Pro-Rated Risk Corridors Payments for 2014 Based on the Amount of
 Collections; HHS Has Not Yet Announced Charges or Payments for 2015..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Land of Lincoln’s Claims Are Neither
 Presently Due Nor Ripe for Adjudication 9

 II. Should the Court Reach the Merits, Land of Lincoln Cannot Prevail Because
 It Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish that It Is Entitled to Annual Risk
 Corridors Payments in Excess of Collections 13

 A. Land of Lincoln Has Not Demonstrated a Contractual Obligation to Make
 Risk Corridors Payments, and Its Allegations of Reliance and Inducement
 Are Both Unsupported and Legally Irrelevant 13

 B. Land of Lincoln Has Not Demonstrated That HHS Breached a Legal Duty
 to Pay Additional Risk Corridors Amounts Because the ACA Does Not
 Mandate Annual Risk Corridors Payments In Excess of Amounts Collected..... 18

 C. The Spending Laws Confirm That Insurers Are Not Entitled to Risk
 Corridors Payments in Excess of Collections 22

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams & Associates, Inc. v. United States,
741 F.3d 102 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....13

Albino v. United States,
104 Fed. Cl. 801 (2012) 11

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL–CIO v. Campbell,
659 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1980)25

Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009) passim

Bickford v. United States,
228 Ct. Cl. 321 (1981).....23

Burtch v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005)15, 16

City of Arcata v. Slater,
133 F.3d 926, 1997 WL 812258 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

City of Los Angeles v. Adams,
556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 16

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)17

Envirocare of Utah Inc. v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 474 (1999)23

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 11

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....15

Highland Falls–Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....25, 27

Johnson v. United States,
105 Fed. Cl. 85 (2012)9

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. U.S.,
99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) 9

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17

Matthews v. United States,
123 U.S. 182 (1887)24

Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States,
160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....13

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985)16

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)27

Prairie Cty. Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....15, 16, 17

Pucciariello v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 390 (2014).13

Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988).....23, 25

Res-Care, Inc. v. United States,
735 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....13

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 22

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)2, 14, 15, 16

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States,
782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....12

Steinberg v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009) 14

<i>Thorndike v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 580 (2006)	13
<i>Twp. of Saddle Brook v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	1, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	24, 25
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18041	3
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	4
Pub. L. No. 97-102.....	25
Pub. L. No. 111-148.....	3
Pub. L. No. 113-235.....	7
Pub. L. No. 114-113.....	8, 23
Pub. L. No. 114-223.....	8

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.5004

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 passim

45 C.F.R. § 153.5305, 9, 10

45 C.F.R. Part 155.....3

45 C.F.R. § 155.204

45 C.F.R. Part 156.....3

Federal Register

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (March 11, 2013)5

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)5

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Proposed Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014)5

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond Final Rule,
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) 6, 11

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) 6, 11

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6)14

RCFC 52.1(c)13

Miscellaneous

The Honorable Jess Sessions, the Honorable Fred Upton, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)
2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014) 6, 8, 19, 22

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) 7, 23

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015) 8, 23

S. 3040, 114th Cong. tit. II, § 225..... 8

Small Business Health Options Program Act of 2009, H.R. 2360, 111th Cong. §§ 3102, 3108, 3111	20
<i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (Vol. I)</i> , (4th ed. Mar. 10, 2016)	23
David M. Herszenhorn, <i>The Numbers Come Out Just Where Obama Wanted, With No Magic Involved</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 19, 2010.....	21
Robert Pear and David M. Herszenhorn, <i>House Unveils Health Bill, Minus Key Details</i> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 2009.....	21
